
"Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing and 

Kindred Industries Union" known as the Australian 

Manufacturing Workers’ Union (AMWU) 
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DECLARATION OF RESULTS - E2022/182 - Stage 1 

Contested Offices 
  

Scheduled Election 

The results of the election for the following offices conducted in accordance with the 
provisions of the Fair Work (Registered Organisations) Act 2009 and the rules of the 
organisation are: 
 
Victorian Branch 

VOTING MATERIAL ISSUED 

Total number of people on the roll of voters (a) 15,883 

Number of voters issued with voting material 15,883 

Total number of voters issued with replacement voting material 12 

Total number of voting material packs issued 15,895 

VOTING MATERIAL RETURNED 

Total number of envelopes returned for scrutiny by closing date of ballot (b) 3,182 

Number of declaration envelopes rejected at preliminary scrutiny (minus) 69 

Number of ballot papers returned outside declaration envelopes (minus) 7 

COUNT 

Total ballot papers admitted to the count 3,106 

LATE OR UNRETURNED VOTING MATERIAL 

Voting material returned as unclaimed mail by closing date of ballot 179 

Voting material packs not returned by voters by closing date of the ballot 12,534 

Percentage of voting material packs returned by voters to number of people on the roll of 
voters (b/a) 

20 % 

 

State Secretary (1) 

Candidates    Final Votes 

MAVROMATIS, Tony   2,458 

DODD, Steve   587 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 3,106 

Formal Ballot papers 3,045 

Informal Ballot papers 61 

  

I declare the following elected:   

•  MAVROMATIS, Tony    
 



  

Rank and File Delegates to National Conference (13) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

CANNON, Michael 1,782 2,577 

LINDGREN, Kim 124   

PURVES, Jamie 55 2,521 

HOGAN, Gerard 51   

PANTALLERESCO, Mario 77 2,412 

DARLING, Darren 51 2,544 

KANE, Andrew 63 2,551 

TERRY, Mick 72 2,533 

GEORGE, Tim 171   

ROUSSETY, Jean 38 2,475 

MITCHELL, Noel 34 2,525 

MURPHY, Michael John 37   

BRAMSTEDT, Phill 15   

MALLEY, Andrew 21   

SLEVIN, Dean 21 2,334 

BOULTON, Robert 29 2,352 

ROZARIO, Dominic 37 2,271 

YASSINE, Hassan 32 2,157 

BROOKS, Shannon 82 2,260 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 3,106 

Formal Ballot papers 2,792 

Informal Ballot papers 314 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  CANNON, Michael  1 

•  KANE, Andrew  2 

•  DARLING, Darren  3 

•  TERRY, Mick  4 

•  MITCHELL, Noel  5 

•  PURVES, Jamie  6 

•  ROUSSETY, Jean  7 

•  PANTALLERESCO, Mario  8 

•  BOULTON, Robert  9 

•  SLEVIN, Dean  10 

•  ROZARIO, Dominic  11 

•  BROOKS, Shannon  12 

•  YASSINE, Hassan  13 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 



 
Rank and File Delegates to State Conference (26) 

Candidates  First Preference Votes  Final Votes 

TERRY, Mick 1,729 2,496 

BOULTON, Robert 40 2,478 

MITCHELL, Noel 43 2,502 

SCHOTTLER, Raymond 20 2,429 

LINDGREN, Kim 83   

GEORGE, Tim 145   

TARANTO, David 31 2,434 

BRINCAT, Anthony 10 2,454 

REPACHOLI, Jason 17 2,398 

KENNEDY, Mark 21 2,515 

ROUSSETY, Jean 19 2,472 

HOGAN, Gerard 37   

MABBITT, Ashley 15 2,423 

MALLEY, Andrew 25   

YASSINE, Hassan 33   

STEWART, Roy 10 2,366 

BRAMSTEDT, Phill 11   

CLARK, Darren 18 2,412 

HOLT, Mark 17   

LOLLIS, Harry 11 2,420 

KANE, Andrew 33 2,522 

MURPHY, Michael John 18 2,375 

LEMMENS, Michael 8 2,448 

CANNON, Mick 23 2,496 

PANTALLERESCO, Mario 44 2,398 

PURVES, Jamie 21 2,468 

TEMPLETON, Brett 3 2,327 

SLEVIN, Dean 18 2,314 

ANDREWS, Danial 14 2,282 

ROZARIO, Dominic 23 2,268 

BALLANTYNE, Robert 13 2,276 

ANDERSON, Tony 17 2,285 

DARLING, Darren 55 2,216 
 

  

Total ballot papers admitted for this office 3,106 

Formal Ballot papers 2,625 

Informal Ballot papers 481 

  

I declare the following elected:  Order Elected 

•  KANE, Andrew  1 

•  KENNEDY, Mark  2 

•  MITCHELL, Noel  3 

•  TERRY, Mick  4 

•  CANNON, Mick  5 



•  BOULTON, Robert  6 

•  ROUSSETY, Jean  7 

•  PURVES, Jamie  8 

•  BRINCAT, Anthony  9 

•  LEMMENS, Michael  10 

•  TARANTO, David  11 

•  SCHOTTLER, Raymond  12 

•  MABBITT, Ashley  13 

•  LOLLIS, Harry  14 

•  CLARK, Darren  15 

•  PANTALLERESCO, Mario  16 

•  REPACHOLI, Jason  17 

•  MURPHY, Michael John  18 

•  STEWART, Roy  19 

•  TEMPLETON, Brett  20 

•  SLEVIN, Dean  21 

•  ANDERSON, Tony  22 

•  ANDREWS, Danial  23 

•  BALLANTYNE, Robert  24 

•  ROZARIO, Dominic  25 

•  DARLING, Darren  26 
 

  

 
Darren Wade 
Returning Officer 
Telephone: 03 9285 7111 
Email: IEBevents@aec.gov.au 
01/05/2023 

  
 

 


